

To be Argued by:  
MICHAEL A. REBELL

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 100274/13 (Consol.) and 650450/14

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS  
("NYSER"), *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

---

---

MICHAEL A. REBELL, ATTORNEY AT LAW  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents*  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1373  
New York, New York, 10027  
(646) 745-8288  
rebellattorney@gmail.com

DOUGLAS T. SCHWARZ  
JOHN A. VASSALLO, III  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent*  
*NYSER*  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
(212) 309-6000  
douglas.schwarz@morganlewis.com  
jvassallo@morganlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Background of the <i>CFE Litigation</i> .....	5
II.   The State Responded to <i>CFE</i> with Statewide Constitutional Reforms Culminating in Adoption of the Foundation Aid Formula.....	8
III.  Since the 2008 Recession, the State Has Abandoned its Constitutional Reforms and Legislated Contrivances to Further Cut and Freeze State Education Aid Notwithstanding Actual Student Needs.....	10
A.    The GEA .....	11
B.    The Allowable Growth Cap.....	12
C.    The Supermajority Property Tax Constraint.....	13
D.    Annual Professional Performance Review Penalties.....	15
IV.  The Lower Court Denied Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint.....	16
LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
POINT I: THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADS EDUCATION ARTICLE VIOLATIONS AT THE STATEWIDE LEVEL.....	19
I.    The State Has Failed to Implement an Education Funding Structure Designed to Provide All Students with the Opportunity to Obtain a Sound Basic Education .....	19
A.    The Education Article and <i>CFE</i> Provide Benchmarks for the Present Litigation .....	19
B.    The State, and No Other Entity, Bears the Obligation to Design and Implement a Constitutionally Compliant Education Finance System.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Contrary to Defendants’ Implications, the Foundation Aid Reforms Were No Mere Gratuitous Undertaking.....	24
D. <i>CFE</i> -Style Inputs-Outputs-Causation Tests for All 700 Districts in New York Is the Wrong Template to Address the State’s Education Article Violation in This Case .....	27
1. Defendants’ Position Is Not Supported by the Law .....	29
2. The Court of Appeals Has Authorized, Not Foreclosed, Plaintiffs’ Ability to Plead an Education Article Claim by Challenging Structural Defects in the State’s System .....	32
3. Defendants’ Position Is Irrational.....	35
E. Even Assuming, Arguendo, Plaintiffs Were Required to Allege Specific “Inputs” and “Outputs” on a Statewide Basis, the Amended Complaint Does So .....	36
F. Separation of Powers Principles Support Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	39
G. Fiscal Budgeting Constraints or Desires Cannot Abridge Constitutional Rights .....	42
II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning the State’s Failure to Implement Appropriate Accountability Mechanisms Plead a Statewide Education Article Claim.....	44
A. The <i>CFE</i> -Style Inputs-Outputs-Causation Test Is the Wrong Template to Resolve the Third Cause of Action .....	44
B. Challenging the State’s Accountability System Is Neither “Unprecedented” Nor “Unfounded” .....	45
C. The Current Accountability System, and Current Educational and Economic Circumstances, Are Markedly Different from Those Existing During <i>CFE</i> .....	46
D. The State Cannot Ensure a Constitutionally Compliant System If It Never Adjusts to Current Conditions.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
POINT II: THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES VIOLATIONS OF NEW YORK CITY SCHOOLCHILDREN’S RIGHT TO A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION .....	49
I.    The Amended Complaint Properly Focuses on the 2007 Reform Act, Even for New York City.....	50
A. <i>CFE III</i> “Endorsed” an “Estimate” .....	50
B. <i>CFE III</i> ’s Posture Supports Plaintiffs’, Not Defendants’, Position.....	52
II.   Alternatively, Plaintiffs Allege the State Has Not Even Provided the City with the \$1.93 Billion Minimum Endorsed as Potentially Viable in <i>CFE III</i> .....	54
POINT III: PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND CAPACITY TO SUE.....	56
I.    Students From 699 Additional Districts Are Not Needed For Redress Here.....	56
II.   NYSER Has Standing to Sue .....	58
A.    NYSER’s Individual Members Have Standing .....	58
B.    NYSER Is Representative of Its Organizational Purpose .....	60
C.    Individual Participation Is Not Required Here .....	60
III.  NYSER Has Capacity .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist*,  
57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....34, 40

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) .....*passim*

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
29 A.D.3d 175 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....53, 55

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....*passim*

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State*,  
100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) .....*passim*

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State*,  
162 Misc. 2d 493 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994) .....61, 62

*Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State*,  
187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001) .....6, 7, 59

*Douglaston Civic Ass’n v. Galvin*,  
36 N.Y.2d 1 (1974) .....61

*Flushing Nat’l Bank v. Mun. Assistance Corp. for the City of N.Y.*,  
390 N.Y.S.2d 22 (1976) .....43, 44

*Hurrell-Harring v. State*,  
15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010) .....44

*Hussein v. State*,  
19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012) .....40

*Klostermann v. Cuomo*,  
61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984) .....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Phillips Cnty. v. Huckabee</i> , 220 S.W.3d 645 (Ark. 2005) .....	49
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	19
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	35
<i>Matter of DeBlasio v. City of New York</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 843 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009) .....	57
<i>Matter of Dental Soc’y of State of N.Y. v. Carey</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984) .....	58, 59, 60
<i>Matter of Legal Aid Soc’y v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 3 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	57
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 416 (1974) .....	61
<i>New York Ass’n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach</i> , 230 A.D.2d 338 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	59
<i>New York City Parents Union v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	31
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005) .....	23, 30, 33
<i>New York State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004) .....	58, 59
<i>New York State Ass’n of Small City Sch. Dists., Inc. v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	31, 61
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003) .....	29, 30, 32, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reform Educ. Fin. Inequities Today v. Cuomo</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995) .....	33, 34
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) .....	35
<i>Rudder v. Pataki</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999) .....	58
<i>Sgaglione v. Levitt</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975) .....	43, 44
<i>Sloat v. Bd. of Exam'rs of Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 274 N.Y. 367 (1937) .....	42

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Educ. Law	
§ 211-d .....	47
§ 2023-a(2)(i) .....	14
§ 2023-a(6).....	14
§ 2023-a(7).....	14
§ 3012.d.11.....	16
§ 3204.....	2
§ 3602.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3602.1(dd).....	13
§ 3602.17.....	12
§ 3602.18.....	13
Me. Revised Stat. Ann. § 15686-A.....	49
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-E:3-b.....	49
N.Y. Const. Art. XI, § 1 .....	2, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“Educational Investment Plan,” 2007-2008 Executive Budget,  
Investing in Education, available at  
[http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708little  
book/Education.html](http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708littlebook/Education.html) .....25

“Hardship Waiver Approved,” available at  
[http://usny.nysed.gov/rttt/teachers-leaders/plans/districts/new-  
york-city.html](http://usny.nysed.gov/rttt/teachers-leaders/plans/districts/new-york-city.html).....16

New York State Board of Regents, Proposal on State Aid to School  
Districts for School Year 2012-13, available at  
[http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2012-  
13RSAP/RSAP1213final.pdf](http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2012-13RSAP/RSAP1213final.pdf).....25

Regents Proposal on State Aid to School Districts for 2007-08,  
available at [http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2007-  
08RSAP/rsap0708.pdf](http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2007-08RSAP/rsap0708.pdf) .....26

Regents Proposal on State Aid to School Districts for School Year  
2012-13, available at  
[http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2012-  
13RSAP/RSAP1213final.pdf](http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2012-13RSAP/RSAP1213final.pdf).....14
